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A former senior sales supervisor of a property agency has been charged by the ICAC today (April 16)
with accepting an illegal commission of over $1.2 million from a then downline estate agent in relation to
the transaction of a residential property in Central at more than $590 million.

Chan Yu-fat, 68, former senior sales supervisor of Centaline Property Agency Limited (CPA), faces one
count of agent accepting an advantage, contrary to Section 9(1)(a) of the Prevention of Bribery
Ordinance.

The defendant will appear in the Eastern Magistracy on Wednesday (April 18) for transfer of the case to
the District Court for plea.

At the material time, the defendant was a senior sales supervisor of CPA attached to its Commercial
Department. He supervised a team of downline estate agents to procure property transactions.

In December 2015, the defendant and a downline estate agent procured the transaction of a residential
property in Conduit Road at a consideration of over $590 million.

The charge alleges that on or about June 17, 2016, the defendant, without lawful authority or reasonable
excuse, accepted an advantage, namely a sum of over $1.2 million, from the downline estate agent as a
reward for involving the latter in providing estate agency services to the purchaser of the residential
property.

CPA has rendered full assistance to the ICAC during its investigation.

The defendant has been released on ICAC bail, pending his court appearance on Wednesday.
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2018年4月16日

廉政公署今日(四月十六日)落案起訴一名物業代理公司前高級營業主管，控告他涉嫌就一宗逾五
億九千萬元的中環住宅物業交易，從一名時任下線地產代理營業員收受一筆逾一百二十萬元的非
法佣金。

陳裕發，六十八歲，中原地產代理有限公司(中原)前高級營業主管，被控一項代理人接受利益罪
名，違反《防止賄賂條例》第9(1)(a)條。

被告將於星期三(四月十八日)在東區裁判法院應訊，以待案件轉介區域法院答辯。

被告於案發時是派駐中原(工商舖)寫字樓部的高級營業主管，負責監督一組下線地產代理營業員
以促成物業交易。

被告及一名下線地產代理營業員於二○一五年十二月促成一宗干德道住宅物業交易，成交價為逾
五億九千萬元。

控罪指被告涉嫌於或於二○一六年六月十七日，無合法權限或合理辯解而從該名下線地產代理營
業員接受利益，即一筆逾一百二十萬元款項，作為讓對方參與向有關住宅物業的買家提供地產代
理服務的報酬。

中原在廉署調查案件期間提供全面協助。

被告已獲廉署准予保釋，以待星期三應訊。
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